

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-2020 #315 (“Tobacco Tax Revenue for New State Preschool Program”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Anna Jo Haynes</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Monica Vondruska and Jon Caldara</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Julie Pelegrin</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Petitioner:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2020SA000154</p>
<p>PETITIONER’S ANSWER BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2019-2020 #315 (“TOBACCO TAX REVENUE FOR NEW STATE PRESCHOOL PROGRAM”)</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

LEGAL ARGUMENT1

 A. Initiative #315 violates the constitutional single subject requirement.1

 B. The Board failed to set a clear title for Initiative #315 by stating this measure creates a constitutional tax4

 1. There is no disagreement: the title for #315 is substantively inaccurate4

 2. The Board abused its title setting discretion which is not unlimited10

 3. The Board also abused its discretion when it allowed one of the Proponents to decide if the title should state that #315 creates a constitutional tax12

 4. The Board also abused its discretion in interpreting TABOR to require that they set an inaccurate ballot title16

 C. The Board failed to set a clear title for Initiative #315 by failing to refer to its financial penalty on localities that ban tobacco or nicotine products in any form and the funding cuts it makes19

 1. A brief, non-descriptive title is not a legally sufficient clear title.19

 2. As a matter of law, petitions are not required to include the initiative text so petition signers can know of these central features of #315.22

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bickel v. City of Boulder</i> , 885 P.2d 214 (Colo. 1994)	17, 18
<i>Colo. Dept. of Revenue v. Creager Mercantile Co.</i> , 2017 CO 41M, ¶20, 395 P.3d 741, 744.....	3
<i>Common Sense Alliance v. Davidson</i> , 995 P.2d 748, 754 (Colo. 2000).....	13
<i>In re Proposed Initiative on Parental Notification of Abortions for Minors</i> , 794 P.2d 238, 242 (Colo. 1990).....	20, 23
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1999-2000 #215</i> , 3 P.3d 11, 16 (Colo. 2000).....	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1999-2000 #245(b)-(e)</i> , 1 P.3d 720, 723 (Colo. 2000)	6
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #227 and #228</i> , 3 P.3d 1, 5, (Colo. 2000)	15
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary for Proposed Election Reform Amendment</i> , 852 P.2d 28, 32 (Colo. 1993)	20, 25
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause Adopted February 10, 1992</i> , 831 P.2d 1301, 1306 (Colo. 1992).....	10
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 # 91</i> , 235 P.3d 1071, 1079-80 (Colo. 2010)	2, 10
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 #25</i> , 974 P.2d 458, 465 (Colo. 1999)	14, 15
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Pertaining to the Proposed Initiative Under the Designation “Tax Reform,”</i> 797 P.2d 1283 (Colo. 1990).....	4, 5
<i>People ex rel. Attorney General v. Cassidy</i> , 117 P. 357, 363 (Colo. 1911)	17

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-5-407 (5)(b)	7
C.R.S. § 1-40-101(2).....	5
C.R.S. § 1-40-102(10).....	19
C.R.S. § 1-40-102(6).....	23, 24
C.R.S. § 1-40-105.5(4).....	24

C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(c)	passim
C.R.S. § 1-40-110	24
C.R.S. § 1-40-113	24
C.R.S. § 1-40-115(2)(a)	8
C.R.S. § 1-40-115(2)(b)(I)	8
C.R.S. § 1-40-115(2)(b)(II)	9
C.R.S. § 39-22-623(1)(a)(II)(A)	2
C.R.S. § 39-28.5-101(5)	2, 3

Other Authorities

2012 Sess. Laws Ch. 241, 241	9
Executive Order D 2020 65 of Gov. Jared Polis at 2 (¶II.A)	24
https://csos.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=172	13
Legislative Council of the Colorado General Assembly, <i>2016 State Ballot Information Booklet</i> , Research Publication No. 669-6 at 39	21
Legislative Council of the Colorado General Assembly, <i>Analysis of the 2004 Ballot Proposals</i> , Research Publication No. 527-8 at 28 (http://hermes.cde.state.co.us/drupal/islandora/object/co:2995/datastream/OBJ/view)	22

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const., art V, § 1(5.5)	9, 14, 16
Colo. Const., art. X, sec. 20(3)(c)	16
